integration risk and external factors beyond Horizon’s control.

• integration may take longer or cost more than anticipated, reducing or delaying the net
benefit of the Expected Cost Synergies.

• one‑off integration costs (such as advisory, systems integration and potential
redundancy costs) may be incurred in order to achieve the Expected Cost Synergies.
These costs are not reflected in the annualised synergy estimate.

• if Horizon does not acquire control of Cue, or does not acquire 100% of Cue, the
Expected Cost Synergies may be materially lower or not achievable at all.

The risks associated with achieving the Expected Cost Synergies are described further in section
8, including risks relating to integration, execution and regulatory approvals.

7.4 EFFECT ON ASSETS AND OPERATIONS OF HORIZON

Other than as referred to elsewhere in this Bidder’s Statement, the acquisition of Cue is not expected to
have a material effect on the existing assets and operations of Horizon.

61

7.5 EFFECT ON CAPITAL STRUCTURE

The following table represents the effect of the Offer on Horizon’s capital structure, based on Horizon
owning 100% and 50.1% (respectively) of Cue Shares on issue.29

100% 50.1%

Number % Number %

Horizon Shares on issue as
at the Last Practicable Date

1,627,588,503 83.69% 1,627,588,503 93.15%

New Horizon Shares issued
to Cue Shareholders

317,131,534 16.31% 119,618,682 6.85%

Total Horizon Shares on
issue after the Offer

1,944,720,037 100% 1,747,207,185 100%

Under the Offer, Horizon is offering to issue Horizon Shares as part of the Offer Consideration to Cue
Shareholders. The actual number of Horizon Shares on issue at completion of the Offer will depend
upon the number of acceptances of the Offer. There are many potential scenarios, depending on the
above factors, which will result in different effects on the capital structure of Horizon.

Assumptions relating to Horizon Share Rights and Cue Options
Overview
The pro forma capital structure information in this section 7.5 has been prepared to illustrate the potential effect of
the Offer on Horizon’s issued capital assuming various levels of acceptances. In preparing this information, certain

[…]

31 If Horizon does not receive the benefit of all rights in relation to the Cue Shares (including any dividends or entitlements declared on or after
25 February 2026 (including the interim dividend announced by Cue on 25 February 2026), or other rights attaching to the Cue Shares at,
accruing or arising after, 2 March 2026), the consideration is reduced by the amount of those rights. For full terms and conditions, please refer
to the Pre-Bid Agreement annexed to the ASIC Form 603 (Notice of initial substantial holder) lodged by Horizon with the ASX on 2 March 2026.

70

Financial Information is presented in a manner consistent with the format of Horizon’s financial
statements.

All amounts in the table are expressed in A$’000 (thousands), unless otherwise stated. Totals
may not add exactly due to rounding.

Combined Group Pro
Forma Consolidated
Statement of Financial
Position (A$’000)

Cue Group
(Reviewed Actual
31 December 2025)

Note Cue Group
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Cue
Group
Fair
Values

Horizon Group
(Reviewed Actual
31 December 2025)

Note Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Group
Pro Forma
Consolidated

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 11,182 II, f (1,999) - 53,199 II, d, e, f,
h, j

(31,809) 30,572

Trade and other receivables 13,923 - - 21,708 - 35,631

Inventories 1,176 - - 4,671 - 5,847

Derivative financial
instruments

- – - 541 – 541

Other assets - – - 4,476 – 4,476

Intangible assets - - 898 - 898

Total Current Assets 26,281 (1,999) - 85,492 (31,809) 77,965

Non-Current Assets

Investments - – - 33,127 a, b, c d,
h, j

- 33,127

Deferred tax assets 7,162 – - 34,645 – 41,807

Property, plant and
equipment

25 – - 587 - 612

Oil and gas assets - I, III 74,391 37,161 124,394 - 235,946

Production properties 69,854 I (69,854) - - – -

Development assets 4,537 I (4,537) - - - -

Advances paid for
restoration works

6,311 - - - - 6,311

Right of use assets 203 I (203) - - - -

Deposits 425 - - - - 425

Other assets - I 203 - 2,180 - 2,383

Total Non-Current Assets 88,517 - 37,161 194,934 - 320,611

Total Assets 114,798 (1,999) 37,161 280,426 (30,809) 398,576

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 3,844 I 70 - 18,906 - 22,820

Current tax payable - I 4,840 - 10,784 – 15,624

Lease liabilities 70 I (70) - - – -

Tax liabilities 4,840 I (4,840) - - - -

Borrowings - - - 17,049 h 4,571 21,620

Provisions 261 - - - - 261

71

Contract liabilities 113 - - - - 113

Total Current Liabilities 9,218 - - 46,740 4,571 60,439

Non-Current Liabilities

Payables - I 153 - 4,345 - 4,498

Contract liabilities 3,472 – - - – 3,472

Lease liabilities 153 I (153) - - - -

Deferred tax liabilities 12,103 – - 4,603 - 16,706

Borrowings - – - 48,875 h 9,281 58,156

Provisions 30,394 - - 98,108 – 128,502

Total Non-Current
Liabilities

46,122 - - 155,932 9,281 211,334

Total Liabilities 55,250 - - 202,671 13,852 271,773

Net Assets 59,548 (1,999) 37,161 77,754 (45,661) 126,802

Equity

Contributed equity 152,723 – - 225,168 a, d, j (76,611) 301,280

Reserves 37,958 II, III (1,749) 37,161 12,842 b (75,119) 11,092

Accumulated losses (131,133) f (250) - (233,569) c, f 130,133 (234,819)

Profit reserve - - - 73,314 II, e (24,064) 49,250

Total Equity 59,548 (1,999) 37,161 77,754 (45,661) 126,802

(f) Notes to pro forma adjustments:

The following pro forma adjustments and assumptions have been made in the compilation of
the Pro Forma Financial Information (including acquisition accounting impacts and material
post-31 December 2025 transactions or events) to reflect the impact of the Offer and associated
transactions on the Combined Group’s financial position:

• Alignment of accounting policies (Note I.) – Reclassification of certain items in the Cue
Group’s financial statements to conform with Horizon’s accounting policies (for
example, reclassification of right of use assets to other assets, production properties